Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)
(Unaudited)

by the pertinent employees during the period. It also requires the other components of net periodic pension cost and
net periodic postretirement benefit cost to be presented in the income statement separately from the service cost
component and outside a subtotal of income from operations, if one is presented. The amendments in the update must
be applied retrospectively. The Company adopted the update in the first quarter of 2018. The adoption of the new
standard reduced selling and administrative and operating loss and increased other loss in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations by $248 million and $540 million for the 13- and 39- weeks ended October 28, 2017,
respectively.
The following financial statement line items for the periods presented were affected by the adoption of these new
standards. Also, retained deficit as of January 31, 2016 increased from $3,291 million, as originally reported, to
$3,310 million as a result of the adoption of the new revenue standard.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

13 Weeks Ended
October 28, 2017

millions, except per share data
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Merchandise sales $2,893 $ 2,810 $ (83 )
Services and other 767 765 (2 )
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy - merchandise sales 2,535 2,448 (87 )
Operating loss (419 ) (169 ) 250
Net loss attributable to Holdings' Shareholders (558 ) (556 ) 2
Basic loss per share (5.19 ) (5.17 ) 0.02

39 Weeks Ended
October 28, 2017

millions, except per share data
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Merchandise sales $9,820 $ 9,553 $ (267 )
Services and other 2,506 2,499 (7 )
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy - merchandise sales 8,320 8,042 (278 )
Operating loss (223 ) 321 544
Net loss attributable to Holdings' Shareholders (565 ) (561 ) 4
Basic loss per share (5.27 ) (5.23 ) 0.04

12

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

20

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)
(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
January 28, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $285 $ 300 $ 15
Other current liabilities 1,956 1,971 15
Other long-term liabilities 1,002 1,009 7
Total Deficit (3,824) (3,831 ) (7 )

October 28, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $347 $ 364 $ 17
Other current liabilities 1,534 1,547 13
Other long-term liabilities 994 1,001 7
Total Deficit (4,007) (4,010 ) (3 )

February 3, 2018

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $335 $ 346 $ 11
Other current liabilities 1,568 1,575 7
Other long-term liabilities 928 935 7
Total Deficit (3,723) (3,726 ) (3 )
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

39 Weeks Ended
October 28, 2017

millions
As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Adoption
of New
Standard

Net loss $(565) $ (561 ) $ 4
Change in other operating liabilities (409 ) (413 ) (4 )
The Company's accounting policies, as updated from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 3,
2018, pursuant to the adoption of the new revenue standard, are as follows.
Revenue Recognition
Revenues from contracts with customers include sales of merchandise, services and extended service contracts,
delivery and handling revenues related to merchandise sold, and fees earned from co-branded credit card programs.
Revenue is measured based on the amount of fixed consideration that we expect to receive, reduced by estimates for

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

21